provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules, 2014, (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) 
thereof, for the time being in force), consent of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
for the payment of remuneration of Rs. 35,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Thousand Only) 
plus reimbursement of out of pocket expenses, if any, to Company’s Cost Auditors, M/s. 
Narendra Peshne and Associates, Cost and Management Accountants, Nagpur (FRN: 
100269), who, based on the recommendation(s) of the Audit Committee, have been

[...]

such terms as may be mutually determined by 
the Board of Directors of the Company in 
consultation with the Auditors. Period of re-
appointment is commencing from the financial 
year 2025-26 to financial year 2029-30. 

Proposed fee payable Not exceeding Rs. 3,50,000/- (Rupees three lakh 
fifty thousand only) payable to the Auditors for 
the financial year 2025-26 plus applicable taxes 
and out of pocket expenses, as may be incurred, 
in connection with the statutory audit of 
financial statements of the Company.  

The fees payable for statutory audit per financial

[...]

The Board, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, approved the appointment and 
remuneration of Narendra Peshne and Associates, Cost & Management Accountants, 
Nagpur as the Cost Auditor to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the 
financial year ending 31stMarch, 2026 at a remuneration of Rs. 35,000/- (Rupees Thirty-
Five Thousand Only). 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration payable to the Cost 
Auditors as recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors,

[...]

from the conclusion of this 64th Annual 
General Meeting till the conclusion of 69th 

Annual General Meeting to be held in 2030. A 
period beginning from the Financial Year 
2025-26 through the Financial Year 2029-30. 

Proposed fee payable Not exceeding 84,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Four 
Thousand only) payable to the Secretarial 
Auditors for the financial year 2025-26 plus 
applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses, 
as may be incurred, in connection with the 
secretarial audit of the Company.  

The fees payable for secretarial audit per